

No. 21-511

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RAYMOND A. TWYFORD, III,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF 18 FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

DYLAN J. FRENCH  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
2121 N. Pearl St.  
Dallas, TX 75201

CHRISTOPHER D. MAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN GAILEY  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
1901 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-282-5622  
CMan@winston.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE ALL WRITS ACT AUTHORIZES FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS TO ORDER A STATE PRISONER TRANSPORTED FOR MEDICAL TESTING IN SUPPORT OF HABEAS CLAIMS.....	6
A. The All Writs Act Is Applied Expansively In Habeas Corpus Proceedings .....	6
B. Transporting Twyford For A Brain Scan To Gather Facts Necessary To Prove His Habeas Corpus Claims Is Not Precluded By 28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5) .....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S TRANSPORTATION ORDER WAS WITHIN ITS DISCRETION.....	12
A. Habeas Discovery Rules Are Inapplicable .....	13
B. The All Writs Act Standard For Issuing The Transportation Order Was Met .....	14
C. The District Court Was Not Required To Determine The Admissibility Of Brain Scan Results Before Allowing Twyford To Obtain A Brain Scan.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942) .....	4, 14
<i>Amey v. Long</i> , 103 Eng. Rep. 653 (1808) .....	8
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Bader v. Warden</i> , 488 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Batista v. United States</i> , 792 F. App'x 134 (2d Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	3, 7, 8, 15
<i>Brown-Bey v. United States</i> , 720 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Burr v. Jackson</i> , 19 F.4th 395 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2006) .....	11
<i>Clark v. Stephens</i> , 627 F. App'x 305 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Cornwell v. Bradshaw</i> , 559 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	10, 11
<i>Greg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	9, 15
<i>Lee v. Gunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	3, 7, 8, 19
<i>Holmes v. Buss</i> , 506 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Ivey v. Harney</i> , 47 F.3d 181 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	18
<i>Jones v. Lilly</i> , 37 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Wood</i> , 114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 182 F.3d 705 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	17
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 598 (1821).....	7
<i>McIntire v. Wood</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 504.....	7
<i>Mena v. Long</i> , 813 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Michael v. Horn</i> , 459 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	15
<i>Newton v. Kemna</i> , 354 F.3d 776 (8th Cir. 2004).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Pierce v. Blaine</i> , 467 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	4, 11, 12, 14
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966).....	3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	18
<i>Ryan v. Gonzalez</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013).....	17
<i>Teague v. Scott</i> , 60 F.3d 1167 (5th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Gale</i> , 314 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	4, 11, 12
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 205 (1952).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Roane</i> , 378 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Winston v. Pearson</i> , 683 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	10

## STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c) .....	3, 10, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	16, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 6(a) .....	13, 14
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	13
Sandra Day O’Connor, <i>The Judiciary Act of     1789 and the American Judicial Tradition</i> , 59 U. CIN. L. REV. 1 (1990).....	6
William F. Ryan, <i>Rush to Judgment: A     Constitutional Analysis of Time Limits on     Judicial Decisions</i> , 77 B.U. L. REV. 761 (1997) .....	6, 7
Wythe Holt, <i>“To Establish Justice”: Politics,     the Judiciary Act of 1789, and the     Invention of the Federal Courts</i> , 1989 DUKE L. J. 1421 (1989).....	6
